FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: THOUBAL

P.S. HEIROK

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 13(05)2025 HRK PS

Date and time of FIR: On 18/05/2025 at 08:00 pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1,	BNS, 2023	103
2.	Arms Act.	27

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day:

Date from:

18/05/2025

Date to: 18/05/2025

Time Period:

07:30 pm

Time from: 07:40 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date:

18/05/2025

Time: 08:00 pm

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 18

Date & Time: 18/05/2025 at 08:00 pm

- 4. Type of information: Suo-motto
- 5. Place of occurrence: At Heirok Part-II Khangarok near a farm house
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: South-eastern side from PS and distance is about 3 ½ km Beat No.
- (b) Address: Heirok Part-II, PO-Wangjing, PS-Heirok, Dist.-Thoubal, Manipur
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name:

T. Clinton Singh

(b) Father's name:

T. Babu Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:

01/07/1993

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

1	Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
	51, 140,		
	1.	Aadhar	

(h) Occupation: MPS (P) in Manipur Police Department now posted at Heirok PS as OC

(i) Address:

(1) Address.	Address		
Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
S1. NO.	71441055 1) po	Leishangthem Awang Leikai, PO&PS-	
1	Present address	Thoubal, District-Thoubal, Manipur	
2	Permanent address	-do-	

(j) Phone number:

+91-9612019

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Ningthoujam Rajnikanta Singh 44 years	-	S/o Late N. Mengjor Singh	Heirok Part-II Mayai Leikai, PO-wangjing, PS- Heirok, DistThoubal, Manipur

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs. /-): N/A.
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
0111101	UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

Today i.e. 18/05/2025 at 08:00 pm, received an information that on the same day at around 07:30 pm, one individual namely Laishram Tombi Singh 51 years S/o (L) L. Khomei Singh of Heirok Part-II Devi Mandop Leikai was shot by one Ningthoujam Rajnikanta Singh 44 years S/o Late N. Mengjor Singh of Heirok Part-II Mayai Leikai using his license arms at Heirok Part-II Khangarok near a farm house, Thoubal District, Manipur. As a result of which Mr. Laishram Tombi Singh received bullet injury on his persons and evacuated to Hospital for medical treatment. The concern doctor of District Hospital, Thoubal declared that the individual is brought death. On receipt of information, a team of Heirok PS started searching for the accused and to this effort the accused himself surrendered to this Police Station. Hence a formal arrest memo was made at this PS. The arrest person has been kept into the safe custody of Lilong PS.

Hence, a suo-motto case under FIR No. 13(05)2025 HRK-PS U/s 103 BNS, 2023 & 27 Arms Act. has been registered for investigation.

Sd/(T. Clinton Singh, MPS-P)
Officer in-Charge
Heirok Police Station
Dated-18/05/2025

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): N. Andy Singh

Rank: Sub-inspector (SI)

No.

to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

15m/18-05, 2005 Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Tayenjam Clinton Singh Rank: MPS, (P) (OC, HRK-PS)

No:

Officer in-charge Heirok Police Station Manipur

X0.18.05 201 14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

Officer in-charge

Heirok Police 15. Date and time of disp spatch to the court: Today i.e. 18/05/2025 at 08:00 pm, received an information that on the same day at around 07:30 pm, one individual namely Laishram Tombi Singh 51 years S/o (L) L. Khomei Singh of Heirok Part-II Devi Mandop Leikai was shot by one Ningthoujam Rajnikanta Singh 44 years S/o Late N. Mengjor Singh of Heirok Part-II Mayai Leikai using his license arms at Heirok Part-II Khangarok near a farm house, Thoubal District, Manipur. As a result of which Mr. Laishram Tombi Singh received bullet injury on his persons and evacuated to Hospital for medical treatment. The concern doctor of District Hospital, Thoubal declared that the individual is brought death. On receipt of information, a team of Heirok PS started searching for the accused and to this effort the accused himself surrendered to this Police Station. Hence a formal arrest memo was made at this PS. The arrest person has been kept into the safe custody of Lilong PS.

Hence, a suo-motto case under FIR No. 13(05)2025 HRK-PS U/s 103 BNS, 2023 & 27 Arms Act. has been registered for investigation.

Server 2015

(T. Clinton Singh, MPS-P)
Officer in-Charge
Heirok Police Station
Dated-18/05/2025

Officer in-charge Heirok Police Station Manipur